#### Schedule of Fees for 2020 - 2021

(July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021)

#### Full Family Membership -- \$2625

• Includes 2 High Holy Days Tickets

# Single Membership/Single Parent Membership -- \$1455

Includes 1 High Holy Days Ticket

### Junior Family Membership -- \$1455

- Principal wage earner under 40 on July 1, 2020
- Includes 2 High Holy Days Tickets

# Junior Single Membership -- \$780

- Single, no children
- Under 40 on July 1, 2020
- Includes 1 High Holy Days Ticket

### Senior Family Membership -- \$1840

- Oldest spouse at least 65 years old by July 1, 2020
- No children in B'nai Tikvah Religious School
- 2 High Holy Days Tickets

#### Senior Single Membership -- \$1040

- At least 65 years old by July 1, 2020
- No children in B'nai Tikvah Religious School
- 1 High Holy Days Tickets

### Chaverim -- Minimum Contribution \$515

- Must provide proof of full family membership at another Congregation
- No children in B'nai Tikvah Religious School
- No Bar/Bat Mitzvah at B'nai Tikvah
- No High Holy Days Tickets

#### Additional Fees

- United Synagogue Dues -- \$74.50
  - All Memberships (Excluding Chaverim)
- Machzor Lev Shalem -- \$55.00
  - Cost of High Holiday Machzor
- Security Fee -- \$65.00

#### **Building Fund**

- Effective July 1, 2018, each new member has been assessed with a building Fund of \$1500 payable as follows:
  - Full Family Membership -- \$250 per year
  - Single Family & Junior Members -- \$250 per year
  - o Senior Members & Chaverim -- No Building Fund obligations
  - A \$500 discount will be given on the building fund assessment if it is paid in full (\$1000) within 30 days after becoming a member

### Religious School Fees

- Kindergarten 2nd Grade -- \$550
  - Textbook & School Supplies Fee -- \$20
- 3rd 7th Grade -- \$850
  - Textbook & School Supplies Fee -- \$50
- Please note that membership is required for families of students entering 3rd Grade
- Three (3) or more children in Religious School
  - Fee for 3rd child (youngest): 25% discount
  - For each additional child (starting with youngest): 50% discount
- Etz Chaim (High School)
  - 8th Grade -- \$400
  - 9th Grade -- \$400
  - 10th Grade -- \$100 per session
  - o 11th Grade -- \$100 per session
  - o 12th Grade -- \$100 per session

# Youth Program Fees

- Kadima -- \$35.00
- USY -- \$50.00

### Fee Payment Schedule (if not paid by credit card):

- By August 15, 2020 -- \$1000 payable
- By August 30, 2020 -- 75% of School Fees, 50% of Dues, and Annual Building Fund
- By December 31, 2020 -- Balance Due